
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 21 January 2021 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Legislation has been passed that allows Council's to conduct Committee meetings remotely. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115. 
 
During the Corona Virus outbreak, Strategic Scrutiny Committee meetings will be held by virtual 
means. The live stream can be viewed here at the meeting start time. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sills (Chair), Newby (Deputy Chair), Atkinson, Branston, Buswell, Hannaford, Henson, D, 
Lamb, Moore, D, Moore, J, Owen and Packham 
 

Agenda 
 

1    Apologies 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 
12) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 19 
November 2020. 
 

 

3    Declaration of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, then the following resolution should be passed:  

 

https://www.facebook.com/exetercitycouncil/live/%E2%80%99


 
"RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act." 
 

5    Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support by 10.00am at least three working days prior to the meeting. For 
this meeting any questions must be submitted by 10.00am on Monday 18 
January 2021. 
 
For details about how to speak at Committee, please click the following link -  
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-
speaking-at-meetings/overview/ 
 

 

6    Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to the relevant Portfolio 
Holders for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

7    City Centre Recovery Update 2021 Budget Focus Discussion 
 

(Pages 13 
- 18) 

 To receive a briefing note on Recovery aspects from the Growth & 
Commercialisation Manager for discussion (attached)  
 

 

8    2021/22 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

(Pages 19 
- 40) 

 To note the report of the Director Finance presented to the Executive on 12 
January 2021. (report attached)   
 
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 18 March 
2021 at 5.30 pm. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


 

 
 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
 

 
19 November 2020 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Luke Sills (Chair)  

Councillors Newby, Atkinson, Buswell, Hannaford, Henson, D, Moore, D, Moore, J, Owen 
and Packham 

 
Also present: 

 
Director City Development, Housing & Supporting People, Director Net Zero Exeter & City 
Management, Director Comms, Culture & Leisure Facilities, Director Finance, Corporate 
Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Service Lead - Environmental Health & 
Community Safety, Democratic Services Officer (SLS) and Democratic Services Officer 
(MD) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Philip Bialyk - Leader 
Councillor Rachel Sutton - Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Net Zero 

Exeter 2030 
Councillor Bob Foale - Portfolio Holder for Transformation & Environment 
Councillor Emma Morse - Portfolio Holder for City Development 

 
23 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 24 September 
2020 were taken as read, approved as correct, for signing by the Chair at the earliest 
possible convenience.  
 

24 Declaration of Interest 
 
No declaration of interest was made by a Member. 
 

25 Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order 19 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 19, a member of the public, Mr P Cleasby submitted 
the following question on the Local Industrial Strategy:-  
 
What progress has the Council made in attracting funds in response to each of the 
funding requests set out in the Exeter Local Industrial Strategy? 

The Council Leader, Councillor Bialyk offered the following response and explained that 
the clear steer from the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
officials, following publication of the Exeter Industrial Strategy (EIS), was that Whitehall 
would expect the formal Industrial Strategy to be on the same geography as the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and include Devon, Some
[...]
ublishing their plans soon. 
  
The Leader referred to his membership of the Heart of the South West LEP Board, 
representing the Devon district authorities who had been pushing for the publication of 
the plans which he considered would be unifying. It was disappointing that in view of the 
delays to the devolution discussion, the plans had also been set aside for the duration of 
this Parliament.  He confirmed that this authority was looking at other opportunities to 
draw down funding for important projects in our city and also the greater city region.  He 
welcomed Mr Cleasby’s question and suggested there was always the opportunity to ask 
such a question in the public section of the next meeting of the LEP Board. 
 

26 Presentation on Covid-19 by Portfolio Holders and Questions from Members and 
Answers on Covid Recovery 
 
The Chair introduced the four Portfolio Holders who reported to this Scrutiny Committee, 
to present their respective briefing updates with a focus on the Council’s Covid-19 
recovery stage. 
 
Questions from Members submitted in advance of the meeting, with the answers given at 
the meeting, together with the supplementary questions and answers made at the 
meeting, are set out below for each Portfolio. 
  
The Council Leader, Councillor Bialyk in presenting his briefing note highlighted the 
following:-  
 

 Build Back Better Project, which was the subject of a report that went to 

Executive on 3 November and will be presented to Council in December; and 

 the latter part of the update which demonstrated his involvement in the recovery 

of the city with a number of strategic and internal meetings.  

Questions from Committee Members 
 
1. Councillor D Moore - Liveable Exeter Transformational Housing Programme:  

Page 4



 

 
 

 When will the approach for engagement and involvement of the community at an early 
stage, and the strategies for continued community engagement and 
involvement be published? 
 

 The Leader confirmed tha
[...]
e it more difficult to engage communities, she asked the 
Leader to bring forward those plans and let Members know when those proposals 
would be coming forward. 
 
Members should be reassured that there was every intention to engage the 
community and residents of Exeter. He was quite keen to commence with some form 
of engagement, although he could not be specific at this stage. Liveable Exeter would 
change many parts of the city, and in order to deliver 12,000 homes, we would in 
effect be going upwards as opposed to sideways. He referred to the commitment 
made to maintain the city’s green and open spaces and he cited Northbrook and Bull 
Meadow and part of the Clifton Hill site as examples and of their work with the Devon 
Wildlife Trust. It was important to start the debate, establish the direction and be able 
to work together to understand what was needed on a site by site basis. He was keen 
to engage, come together as a city, to maintain job and graduate retention and ensure 
our children could have a ready supply of homes. He reiterated that he had every 
intention to engage the community in order that we could work together to do the right 
thing.  
  

The Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Environment, Councillor Bob Foale in 
presenting his briefing note highlighted the following:-  
 

 the main focus over the last few months of working with the Director of Finance 

and Section 151 Officer on the Medium Term Financial Plan to address the 

savings needed of over £4m in the next year, and  

Page 5



 

 
 

 a number of meetings had been held with the Director Net Zero Exeter & City 

Management and the Service Lead - Environmental Health and Community 

Safety to discuss enforcement and car parking.  

Questions from Committee Members 
 
1.  Councillor K Owen - Your portfolio holder’s report refers to continuing partnership 

working with Exeter University and the Police. Have there been recent discussions 
with these two partners about CCTV
[...]
t 5.30 pm and closed at 6.35 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



City Recovery update - January 2021 
 
Below is an overview of information and data that has been collected since restrictions were put in 
place, since March 2020.   The Growth & Commercialisation team meet virtually with the Exeter 
Chamber of Commerce, Exeter Federation of Small Businesses and InExeter (city centre Business 
Improvement District) on a weekly basis to discuss issues and challenges businesses are facing, as a 
result of Covid-19 restrictions.   During the summer, the team lead on a number of Covid-19 city 
recovery groups, including City Centre, Business Recovery and Education.  From these recovery 
groups, a number of activity areas were developed such as safely re-opening the city centre and the 
development of Exeter Works.   
  
 

1. High Street Trade  
Retail Data: 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/retailindustry/bulletins/retailsales/november20
20 
 
Nationally, retail sales for November (latest available data) were down -3.7% compared to October 
and +2.4% compared to the same month last year. The ONS reports feedback from retailers showing 
consumers starting Christmas shopping earlier this year. 
 
Online sales account for 31.4% of sales compared to 28.6% in October and 20.1% back in February, 
online sales are 75% higher than they were last year. 
 
Household goods sales were up +15.2% year on year reflecting rising DIY sales (now up +46%) as 
households made use of click and collect and completed home improvements during the lockdown 
period. 
 
Clothing & Footwear store sales fell -19% in the month (with sales moving online), fuel sales also fell 
by -16.6% during the month. 
 

Retail Sales Volumes 
(Year on Year %) 

Apr 
2020 

May 
2020 

June 
2020 

July 
2020 

Aug 
2020 

Sept 
2020 

Oct 
2020 

Nov 
2020 

All Retailing -22.9 -13.2 -2.0 1.2 2.7 4.5 5.8 2.4 

All retailing excluding 
automotive fuel1 -18.3 -9.6 1.6 
[...]
terworks.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2021 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2021 

Report of: Director Finance 

Title: 2021/22 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

To provide a strategic overview of the budgetary position for the 2021/22 financial year 

and beyond including an indication of the likely level of available resources and the 

known demand for resources and the proposals to ensure that a balanced budget is 

achieved. 

2. Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted and that the proposals to 

establish a balanced revenue budget and capital programme are approved. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

The Council is required to set a balanced budget and Council Tax prior to the start of the 

financial year. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

4.1 The Council has a Medium Term Financial Plan that contains proposals to ensure it is 

balanced next year.  However, there is significant uncertainty over the ability of the 

Council to deliver its income targets next year in such uncertain times.  To this end 

proposals to protect the Council’s financial position have been put forward. 

4.2 The rest of the medium term financial plan is dominated by the impact of the 

proposed Business Rates reset and the ending of the New Homes Bonus, which will have 

a significant and damaging effect on the Council’s finances.  It remains the case that the 

Council will require £6.1 million of savings to balance the budget in the medium term, with 

£3.5 million required in 2022-23 if the reset finally materialises. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The delivery of the emergency budget early in 2020-21 has enabled the Council, to 

protect
[...]
ent Corporate Property Maintenance Requirements

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

£ £ £

CAPITAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE

Capital Receipts Brought Forward 4,333,210

GF Capital Receipts 3,949,000 0 0

Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay 17,520 89,670 0

Disabled Facility Grant 899,470 800,000 800,000

New Homes Bonus 68,410 0 0

Community Infrastructure Levy 837,830 0 0

Other - Grants/External Funding/Reserves/S106 616,014 1,637,180 160,000

Total Resources Available 10,721,454 2,526,850 960,000

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Capital Programme 63,731,720 20,177,320 12,035,200

Overspends/(Savings) (60,000)

Slippage (550,410)

Total General Fund 63,121,310 20,177,320 12,035,200

UNCOMMITTED CAPITAL RESOURCES:

Capital Receipts Brought Forward 4,333,210 5,036,770 2,142,420

Resources in Year 6,388,244 2,526,850 960,000

Less Capital Receipts to carry forward (5,036,770) (2,142,420) (2,038,510)

Less Spend in Year (63,121,310) (20,177,320) (12,035,200)

Borrowing Requirement 57,436,626 14,756,120 10,971,290

2,894,350 103,910

2,894,350 103,910

GENERAL FUND AVAILABLE RESOURCES

GENERAL FUND

Page 39



2023-24

Future 

Years TOTAL

£ £ £

4,333,210

0 0 3,949,000 Check

0 0 107,190

800,000 800,000 4,099,470

0 0 68,410

0 0 837,830

160,000 160,000 2,733,194

960,000 960,000 16,128,305

6,616,800 7,300,250 109,861,290

(60,000)

(550,410)

6,616,800 7,300,250 109,250,880

2,142,420 2,038,510 4,333,210

960,000 960,000 11,795,095

(2,038,510) (1,988,510) (2,038,510)

(6,616,800) (7,300,250) (109,250,880)

5,552,890 6,290,250 95,007,176

103,910 50,000 6,243,700

103,910 50,000

GENERAL FUND AVAILABLE RESOURCES

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 City Centre Recovery Update 2021 Budget Focus Discussion
	8 2021/22 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan
	Budget Strategy 2021-22 - Appendix 1
	Budget Strategy 2021-22 Appendix 2
	Budget Strategy 2021-22 Appendix 3
	GF - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

STRATEGIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING 

21 January 2021 
Present: 
 
Councillor Luke Sills (Chair)  

Councillors Newby, Buswell, Hannaford, Henson, D, Moore, D, Moore, J, Owen and 
Packham 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Atkinson 

 
Also present: 

 
Director Finance, Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, Growth & 
Commercialisation Manager, Democratic Services Officer (SLS) and Democratic Services 
Officer (MD) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Philip Bialyk - Leader 
Councillor Emma Morse - Portfolio Holder for City Development 
Councillor Ollie Pearson - Portfolio Holder for City Centre & Corporate Services 
Councillor Duncan Wood - Portfolio Holder for Leisure & Physical Activity 

 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Scrutiny Committee held on 19 November 
2020 were taken as read, approved as correct, for signing by the Chair at the earliest 
possible convenience.  
 

2 Declaration of Interest 
 
No declaration of interest was made by a Member. 
 

3 Questions from Members of the Public Under Standing Order 19 
 
No questions from members of the public were received. 
 

4 Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order 20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 20, Councillor Diana Moore submitted the 
following question relating to consultation and engagement, which the Leader 
responded to and which was set out below in the following terms:- 
  
“In October 2019 I submitted the following scrutiny proposal to set up a task and 
finish group to develop a framework for the Council, setting out its approach to 
consultation and engagement. The framework would include setting out:- 
 

 the meaning, purposes and principles of consultation, engagement and any 
related methodologies the Council intends to use, 

 what the Council and contributors might expect from participation in such 
processes, 



 

 
 

 how and what decisions may be influenced by such contributions or 
participation and where and when those decisions will be taken; and 

 how contributions will be analysed and how feedback to contributors and the 
public will be given. 

 
When will this matter be put for scrutiny by members?” 
 
The Leader responded and advised that a report was being prepared for the 
forthcoming meeting of the Executive on 9 February and then Council later in the 
month. The report would include a proposed framework for how the Council would 
consult in the future. Members would be able to comment on the report, with the 
opportunity to make a statement at the Executive and address any questions at 
Council on 23 February. 
 
Councillor Moore in asking a supplementary question enquired if there would be 
further consultation on the proposal and if the intended course of action was 
incongruous with the sentiment of consultation. She looked forward to an opportunity 
to offer feedback on the proposal, but felt the current process did not allow for active 
scrutiny on that matter. She felt confident of the shared aspiration with the Leader to 
ensure that consultation worked well, and asked if there would be any opportunity to 
comment on the report before the Executive. The Leader confirmed that the report 
would outline how the Council will consult with the appropriate groups and 
organisations. There was the opportunity for further discussion around that when the 
report is presented though the Committee process. He gave his assurance that the 
Council’s stance was to listen and consult, and there would be the opportunity to 
continue to reflect on the proposals at the forthcoming Executive and Council   He 
gave an undertaking that any received comments would be considered. 
 

5 City Centre Recovery Update 2021 Budget Focus Discussion 
 
The Growth and Commercialisation Manager presented a briefing note which 
provided an overview of the activity of her team, work on recovery plans and 
developing business support activities, and included an update on data collected 
since Covid 19 restrictions commenced. Weekly meetings were held with the Exeter 
Chamber of Commerce, Exeter branch of Federation of Small Businesses and 
InExeter. Discussions considered the effect of the pandemic on the city’s retail and 
businesses and more recently the further challenges presented by the impact of 
Brexit.   
 
The following areas were highlighted from the briefing note:- 
 

 Exeter’s residents and businesses continued to meet the demands of the 
pandemic and Brexit, but the city’s position remained favourable in comparison 
with other towns and cities. Exeter was listed within the top ten cities for footfall 
recovery and its economy was classed as moderately strong. 

 the impact of home and flexible working arrangements would remain as one of the 
major challenges for the city centre going forward. The loss of the lunchtime and 
after work trade from workers in the city centre had caused a huge impact on 
businesses who are reliant on this trade. 

 there had been 15 shop openings and 45 closures since March 2020, with the 
majority of shop openings being in the city centre which offered some reassurance 
for future investment. 

 the increase in home working had reduced car park usage and drastically reduced 
much needed income for the City Council.  

 nationally, the trend for job postings had been increasing but were for temporary 
positions. 



 

 
 

 the number of claimants within Exeter had risen dramatically, with the self-
employed adversely effected, however the numbers were still lower than the 
regional and national average. 

 during summer 2020, the team had led on a number of Covid-19 city recovery 
groups, as well as a number of initiatives including Exeter Works and a joint 
project with Exeter Chamber of Commerce supporting residents and businesses 
affected by redundancy.  

 a number of new business support initiatives had also been finalised this week, 
funded through the City Council’s Additional Restriction Grant allocation.  

 the purpose of the business support initiatives were to support businesses with 
recovery. Grants would be available to support businesses looking to diversify or 
introduce new innovation or equipment to their operations to aid recovery. In 
addition a city click and collect and a zero carbon delivery service was being 
investigated.  

 Pop up shops continued to be encouraged as a way to support new and micro 
businesses, but there were a limited number of vacant City Council properties 
available, and the team would be working with private landlords.  

 work on developing a temporary market space was under way to offer another 
opportunity to attract new business start-ups, micro-businesses or existing market 
traders. The market would have to complement the existing retail offer in the city 
centre.  

 
The Portfolio Holder for City Centre and Corporate Services was in attendance and 
thanked the Director Net Zero & City Centre Management and the Growth and 
Commercialisation Manager for their efforts to put the range of support in place. He 
also thanked Exeter’s businesses for their hard work, innovation and resilience. The 
Exeter Works initiative was working well, along with the Business Support Scheme 
and support measures as part of Build Back Better. He suggested any small 
business should visit the Exeter Works and Exeter City Council web site to look at 
the business support and grants currently available. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, the Growth and 
Commercialisation Manager explained:- 
 

 pop up shops offered opportunities for businesses to trial their business, but was 
not a long term option and occupants were provided support to help identify more 
permanent premises. Council owned units were limited and so increasingly efforts 
were being made to work with private landlords. 
 

 the complexities around new import and export paperwork required in relation to 
Brexit was presenting an additional challenge. The Exeter Works web site was 
being updated to signpost businesses to the self-check system on the Gov.uk 
website, the Heart of the South West Growth hub, as well as the Better Business 
for All Initiative both provide advice and guidance on Brexit. Exeter Library were 
holding a number of business events to support businesses. 
 

 there had been a peak of job postings over the last two weeks, with a consistent 
number of jobs advertised for positions in healthcare and nursing, as well as HR 
Recruitment and construction, digital, data and engineering type roles. One third 
of jobs posted are above the average salary for Exeter.  
 

 it was important to work in partnership to help establish a new physical market 
space, and the team hoped to work with community groups and organisations 
such as Food Exeter, to encourage shoppers back into the city centre when 
restrictions are lifted. Additional business support and advice would also be 
offered to market stall holders to offer the best opportunity to sustain the business. 
 



 

 
 

 the location of the Exeter Farmers’ Market was subject to ongoing discussions. 
There were a number of potential sites around the city, but few were owned by 
Exeter City Council. The team had learnt from the experiences of the weekly 
Farmer’s Market in terms of maintaining repeat stall holder business and opening 
hours. 

  

 the City Council continued to administer and offer hardship and discretionary 
grants. The web site was regularly updated with information on specific grants, 
and individuals were encouraged to check the Council’s and national Government 
sites regularly. 

 

 work with the Chamber of Commerce checking the direct impact on the loss of 
spend in the city centre continued apace. A number of Recovery Groups met 
throughout the summer 2020 to focus on a reopening of the city centre around 
visitor economy, business and construction. Before the pandemic, the team had 
been working with a local company to develop a new City Centre Strategy, but 
now work was being concentrated on a review of that work over the next couple of 
months to take account of the speed of change going forward. 
 

 Job Fairs had been a positive experience for individuals and businesses with a 
number of success stories which included past events for Flybe and ongoing 
virtual events as part of Building Greater Exeter. It may be possible to progress a 
wider Jobs event through a virtual platform. A Member’s suggestion to offer an 
event with advice and training support for older age groups, including claimants 
over 50 would be followed up. 
 

 the Exeter Works web site offered information to support individuals and 
businesses with their plans to create a physical space in the city centre to offer a 
drop in facility, when national restrictions are lifted.  

 
The Leader was in attendance and stated that he had asked the respective Portfolio 
Holders for Communities & Culture and the City Centre & Corporate Services to look 
into this matter. The Leisure Centre at St Sidwell’s Point was progressing well and 
the Bus Station was nearing completion. When the new Bus Station opened, he 
suggested using this vacant Space for a temporary market until proposals for the rest 
of the site were brought forward. The Chair welcomed the news and thanked 
Members for the discussion on this matter.  He suggested a number of proposals 
including setting up a City Recovery Group to consider the medium to long term 
economic future of the city with Portfolio Holder, Council officers and stakeholder 
involvement.  
 
Members went on to comment on the suggestion of the City Recovery Group:- 
 

 concern about the level of challenges faced by those facing unemployment or 
financial difficulties and the opportunity to garner any discussion to galvanise any 
support for the economic future of the city was welcomed. 

 

 the City Centre Strategy might offer a focus for the City Recovery Group. It was 
important not to duplicate the work of a number of the groups operating but they 
should operate in an open way and include ward Members of the city centre. 

  

 there were issues going on in every ward, not just the city centre and engagement 
with any of the groups that have worked hard to support the community through 
the pandemic should be encouraged.  

 
The Portfolio Holder for City Centre & Corporate Services welcomed the discussion 
to form a city centre recovery group to support the medium and long term future of 



 

 
 

the city. The Director Net Zero & City Centre Management also welcomed the 
proposal but considered the importance of any such group to remain focused.  There 
had been a very successful city centre group which had involved a number of key 
stakeholders, including from the private sector which had met through the pandemic, 
and they had focused on the immediate issues of re-opening the city centre. A group 
to focus on the medium to longer term issues relating to the city would be a natural 
progression. These stakeholders could continue to engage and include Member 
representation. 
  
The Growth and Commercialisation Manager also welcomed the suggestion of using 
the draft city centre strategy going forward as there have been some positive impacts 
of people shopping more locally in their neighbourhood. She also welcomed wider 
engagement with ward members, but suggested contact could be maintained by 
email or virtual means as the business support measures do cover the whole of the 
city.  
 
The following proposals were proposed and seconded and approved by unanimous 
vote. Members supported the following:-  
 
(1)  the circulated Briefing note and appreciation of the work that City Council 

officers were doing to support the community was noted;  
 
(2)  the work of the Council’s Business Support team and the Business Support 

Initiatives as referred to in paragraph 7 of the circulated briefing note was 
endorsed; and  
 

(3)  a City Centre Recovery Group be established, to include key stakeholders from 
the private sector with Member and officer support from the City Council to look 
at the medium to long term recovery of the city centre. 

 
6 2021/22 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 

 
The Director Finance introduced the Budget Strategy which included the strategic 
overview of the budgetary position for the 2021/22 financial years and beyond.  The 
report included an indication of the likely level of available resources, current demand 
for resources and proposals to ensure that a balanced budget was achieved. The 
report had previously been considered by the Executive on 12 January 2021, but this 
provided the opportunity to ensure Members were fully briefed before consideration 
of the budget at Council on 23 February 2021. The Director Finance reminded 
Members, that the Council was required to agree a balanced budget, and council tax 
prior to the start of the financial year. He added that the detail of the final settlement 
from Government was not expected until February and after the Executive agenda 
was published. 
 
Having already made reference to the expected delay in the arrival of the final 
financial settlement, he outlined the key points -  
 

 the Government, through its one year Settlement, had announced a Lower Tier 
Services Grant given to all District Council’s and Unitary authorities running lower 
tier services, Exeter’s allocation to be £228,000. These grants would ensure no 
Council’s had a negative core spending power and, as a result, the Council’s core 
spending power would remain the same as the current financial year; 

 a higher contribution had been received in respect of the New Homes Bonus from 
a third payment received for houses built by the Council in 2020;  

 the Referendum Principles for the Council Tax set by the Government would allow 
Councils to increase the tax by £5 or less than 2% whichever was the higher. A £5 



 

 
 

increase equated to 10p a week. This increase along with the surplus in the 
collection fund would raise an extra £174,000; 

 the Medium Term Financial Plan had included a drop in Business Rates Income 
as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic;  

 a new software update would be installed shortly for the National Non Domestic 
Rates (NNDR) figure to be provided to Government; and 

 the Government were still committed to resetting the Business Rates and 
removing the New Homes Bonus. These two actions would have a significant 
negative financial impact on the Council with £6.1 million savings required for the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTF) up to 2024/25 with £3.3million savings in 
2022/23. It was for Members to consider what can be afforded rather than what 
we want to do and so work on identifying savings was needed now.  

 
The Director Finance responded as follows to Members’ questions and comments:-  
 

 there would not be a disproportionate effect to those on lower council tax bands 
by charging £5 rather than a 2% increase in the council tax levy. 

 

 the Section 31 grant of £16.45m was the estimate of the money that the 
Government will give to offset the impact of no Business Rates receipts from the 
retail, leisure and hospitality businesses in the city. This was a significant sum 
identified in the assessment which will be set aside to pay off the deficit next year. 

 

 a sum of £50,000 was also set aside to undertake some specific targeted work 
relating to the Net Zero project. Currently there were no specific funds for the 
overarching New Zero project. The Corporate Energy team continue to carry out 
targeted projects relating to the Council and work was continuing through the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in respect of the Retrofit Pilot. 

 

 at the request of a Member and to put some context to the challenging financial 
situation, he would add additional narrative to the Budget report to Council relating 
to the funding lost by the Council since 2010.   

 
The Chair invited Councillor Diana Moore to expand on her suggestion for this 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the work of the wider Commercialisation project, 
performance against forecast, as well as areas for future development, including 
those relating to climate change, and invited her to provide more detail to be put 
forward for consideration by the Scrutiny Programme Board. 
  
Members noted the report and thanked the Director Finance and his team for all of 
their endeavours. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.15 pm 
 

 
Chair 


